Rates & Costing Section - CFA Corporate Office, Eastern Court Janpath, New Delhi



Dated: 05-06-2012

No. 2-2/2009-R&C [CFA]

Circular R&C-CFA No. 08/12-13

Subject: Discontinuance of Interest payable on Security Deposit against Local/STD/ISD PCOs-reg.

Kind reference is invited to PHB branch No. 2-12/98 PHA (Pt) dated 1.10.1999, 31-36/99-PHB dated 05.11.1999 & 22-12.2005, circulating instructions regarding Interest payable on the Security Deposit against Local/STD/ISD PCOs.

- 2) The matter has been reviewed in this office and it has been decided by the Competent Authority to discontinue the payment of Interest on Security Deposit against Local/STD/ISD PCOs w.e.f. 01.04.2012. Accordingly, the approval of Competent Authority is hereby conveyed for discontinuance of Payment of Interest on Security Deposit against Local/STD/ISD PCO w.e.f. 01.04.2012.
- 3) This may be brought to the notice of all concerned and compliance may be ensured.
- 4) The Circular is based on the approval of Competent Authority conveyed by PHB branch in file through Office Note under Diary No. 153 dated 14.05.2012. For any clarification/correspondence, in this regard, matter may be taken up with PHB Section, BSNL CO, Janpath New Delhi (Tel. No. 011-23714002 and Fax No.011-23356141)

(S.S.Verma) DM (T&C)-CFA

To

All CGMs -Telecom Circles/ Metro Telephone Districts.

Copy for information to:

- 1. CMD, BSNL.
- 2. Directors (CFA / CM / ENT / HR / FIN) on BSNLs Board.
- 3. Executive Director (Finance), BSNL.
- 4. All PGMs / Sr. GMs (PDP / NWP-BB/CS / NW Planning/ FIN / RN) -CFA, CO BSNL.
- 5. GM (IT), CO BSNL for placement on BSNL Website.
- 6. Sr. GM (CS)-CFA, CO BSNL w.r.t Office Note under Diary No. 153 dated 14.05.2012 carrying the approval of the Competent Authority in the matter.
- 7. CGM (ITPC), Pune, RTTC, Plot No. 121/122, MIDC-'G' Block, Chinchwad, Pune-411019.
- 8. Director General P&T Audit, Shyam Nath Marg, Near Old Secretariat, Delhi-110 054.
- 9. OL Section -for Hindi version.

(S.S.Verma) DM (T&C)-CFA